



\$~6 to 8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 450/2024 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 801/2024**

RAJU LAL JAT

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Vikas Padora, Mr. Dipanshu Chugh and Ms. Payal, Advocate Mr. Avdesh , Advocates.

Versus

STATE (NCT) OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP
Insp. Dharendra Singh, SHO, IP Estate & SI Deepak Panwar, PS IP Estate.
Mr. Harsh Prabhakar (DHCLSC), Adv., Mr. Anirudh Tanwar, Adv., Mr. Dhruv Chaudhry, Adv., Ms. Eshita Pallavi, Adv., Mr. Adeeb Ahmad, Adv., Mr. Kushagra Arora, Adv., Mr. Ashish Avasthi, Adv., Mr. Avneesh Chaudhary, Adv., Ms. Garima Kapoor Wadhwa, Adv.

WITH

7

+

CRL.A. 454/2024 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 815/2024

MEHBOOB ALAM

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Vikas Padora, Mr. Dipanshu Chugh and Ms. Payal, Advocate Mr. Avdesh , Advocates.

Versus

STATE (NCT) OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP
Insp. Dharendra Singh, SHO, IP Estate & SI Deepak Panwar, PS IP Estate.



Mr. Harsh Prabhakar (DHCLSC),
Adv., Mr. Anirudh Tanwar, Adv., Mr.
Dhruv Chaudhry, Adv., Ms. Eshita
Pallavi, Adv., Mr. Adeeb Ahmad,
Adv., Mr. Kushagra Arora, Adv., Mr.
Ashish Avasthi, Adv., Mr. Avneesh
Chaudhary, Adv., Ms. Garima Kapoor
Wadhwa, Adv.

AND

8
+

CRL.A. 488/2024 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 880/2024

ANADIL HASAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Vikas Padora, Mr. Dipanshu
Chugh and Ms. Payal, Advocate Mr.
Avdesh, Advocates.

versus

STATE (NCT) OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP
Insp. Dharendra Singh, SHO, IP Estate
& SI Deepak Panwar, PS IP Estate.
Mr. Harsh Prabhakar (DHCLSC),
Adv., Mr. Anirudh Tanwar, Adv., Mr.
Dhruv Chaudhry, Adv., Ms. Eshita
Pallavi, Adv., Mr. Adeeb Ahmad,
Adv., Mr. Kushagra Arora, Adv., Mr.
Ashish Avasthi, Adv., Mr. Avneesh
Chaudhary, Adv., Ms. Garima Kapoor
Wadhwa, Adv.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **31.07.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

**CRL.M.(BAIL) 801/2024 (for suspension of sentence) in CRL.A.
450/2024**



CRL.M.(BAIL) 815/2024 (for suspension of sentence) in CRL.A. 454/2024

CRL.M.(BAIL) 880/2024 (for suspension of sentence) in CRL.A. 488/2024

2. These are applications filed by the Appellants under Section 389 of Cr.P.C. seeking suspension of the sentence and release of the Appellants during the pendency of the captioned appeals.

3. After some arguments, Id. Counsel for the Appellants does not wish to press these applications at this stage. Accordingly, applications are disposed of.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1134/2024 (for suspension of sentence) in CRL.A. 454/2024

4. The present application has been filed by Appellant -Mehboob Alam under Section 389 Cr.P.C for suspension of sentence, stating that the Appellant's wife is presently pregnant and is expected to deliver in the month of September. The said application shall be considered on the next date of hearing.

5. List on 30th August, 2024.

CRL.A. 450/2024

CRL.A. 454/2024

CRL.A. 488/2024

6. Id. Counsel appearing on behalf of the complainant submits that vide the common impugned judgement and order on sentence dated 30th March, 2024 and 6th May, 2024, in SC No. 27451/2016, arising out of FIR no. 139/2011 under Sections 364A/302/394/201/120-B/34 IPC and Sections 25/27/54/59 of Arms Act, registered at PS I.P. Estate, the appellant namely



Sh. Raju Lal Jat, Mehboob Alam and Anadil Hasan have been convicted and sentenced to imprisonment for life under Sections 120 B and 364/120 of IPC, with the appellants Mehboob Alam and Anadil Hasan, additionally sentenced to imprisonment for life along with a fine of Rs. 1,000/-, in default of payment of fine- Simple imprisonment for 2 months under Section 302/120B IPC for commission of the murder of the deceased, Sh. Rohit Ahlawat, Rigorous imprisonment for a period of 10 years along with a fine of Rs. 1,000/-, in default of payment of fine- Simple imprisonment for 2 months under Section 394/120b IPC for commission of the offence of robbery upon the deceased and Rigorous imprisonment for 3 years along with a fine of Rs. 1,000/-, in default of payment of fine- Simple imprisonment for 2 months under Sections 201/120B IPC for disappearing evidence. Three of the co-accused(s) have been acquitted vide the impugned judgement and order on sentence and appeal(s) have been filed challenging the said acquittal.

7. List ***CRL.A. 450/2024***, ***CRL.A. 454/2024*** and ***CRL.A. 488/2024*** on 14th October, 2024 for hearing.

8. Ld. Counsels for the parties may obtain the electronic records from the Registry, upon request. Let synopsis and judgements relied upon be filed by all parties, at least one week before the next date of hearing.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

AMIT SHARMA, J.

JULY 31, 2024

Rahul/bh/Pc