



\$~39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 454/2024 and CRL.M.A. 23967/2024, CRL.M.A. 23968/2024**

MEHBOOB ALAM

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Harsh Prabhakar (DHCLSC), Mr Dhruv Chaudhry, Mr Adeeb Ahmad and Ms. Eshita Pallavi Advocates (M: 7531946786).
Mr. Vikas Padora, Advocate (M: 9999195702).

versus

STATE (NCT) OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP with SI Deepak, PS. I.P State.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% 13.08.2024

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A. 23968/2024 (for exemption)

2. Allowed subject to all just exceptions. Application is disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 23967/2024 (for early hearing)

3. This is an application seeks early hearing of **CRL. M (BAIL) 1134/2024** which is now listed on 30th August, 2024.

4. On the last date of hearing *i.e.*, on 31st July, 2024, the Court had observed that the said application *i.e.*, **CRL. M (BAIL) 1134/2024** for interim suspension which was sought *in* **CRL. A. 454/2024** on the ground of pregnancy of the wife of the Petitioner, shall be considered on the next date.



5. Today, along with this application, the medical records of the Petitioner's wife have been filed showing that an ultrasound was conducted of the mother, *i.e.*, Petitioner's wife and the foetus. As per the reports of the ultrasound, it is submitted that the doctor has recommended admission of the Petitioner's wife today *i.e.*, 13th August, 2024 for conducting a C-Section surgery.

6. Under such circumstances, the Petitioner is released on interim bail till the next date of hearing *i.e.*, 30th August, 2024. He may be released forthwith subject to furnishing a personal bail bond for sum of Rs.10,000/- along with surety of the like amount to the satisfaction of the Id. Trial Court/Link Court and further subject to the following conditions:

- i. The Appellant shall not leave the country without prior permission of this Court;
- ii. The Appellant shall intimate this Court by way of an affidavit as also the Investigating Officer regarding any change in the residential address;
- iii. The Appellant shall appear before this Court as and when the matter is taken up for hearing;
- iv. The Appellant shall provide his mobile number to the Investigating Officer and intimate about any change;
- v. The Appellant is directed to surrender before the jail authorities after the expiry of interim bail.

7. Application is disposed of.

8. Copy of the order be given *dasti* under signature of the Court Master.

9. Let the copy of this order be also sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.



CRL.A.-454/2024

10. List on 30th August, 2024.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

AUGUST 13, 2024

MR/BH/Pc

AMIT SHARMA, J.