



\$~3

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CRL.A. 454/2024, CRL.M.A. 26143/2024, CRL.M.A. 26144/2024**  
**& CRL.M.(BAIL) 1134/2024**

MEHBOOB ALAM

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Vikas Padora, Mr. Dipanshu  
Chugh & Mr. Tushar Malik, Advs.

versus

STATE (NCT) OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP for the State.  
SI Murari Lal, PS IP Estate.

**CORAM:**

**JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH**

**JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA**

**ORDER**

% **30.08.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

**CRL.M.A. 26144/2024 (for exemption)**

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Application is disposed of.

**CRL.M.(BAIL) 1134/2024 & CRL.M.A. 26143/2024**

3. *Vide* order dated 13th August 2024, the Appellant/Applicant was granted interim bail till the next date of hearing *i.e.*, 30th August 2024, subject to conditions mentioned therein, after considering the medical records of the Appellant/Applicant's wife.

4. The Appellant in ***CRL.M.A. 26143/2024*** is seeking extension of interim suspension of sentence for a further period of two months. The ground for seeking extension is that the wife of the Appellant has undergone C-section surgery and the baby girl is born prematurely. Further, the newborn is stated to be now suffering from pneumonia. The medical records of the



Appellant's wife have been placed before the Court.

5. Under these circumstances, the interim bail of the Appellant/Applicant is extended till 15<sup>th</sup> September, 2024. The Appellant shall surrender on 16<sup>th</sup> September, 2024 and an assurance has been given by the Id. counsel Mr. Vikas Padora appearing for the Appellant/applicant that no further extension of the interim bail would be sought.

6. The applications ***CRL.M.(BAIL) 1134/2024 & CRL.M.A. 26143/2024*** are allowed in the above terms.

7. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court *forthwith*.

8. Copy of this order be communicated to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.

**CRL.A. 454/2024**

9. List on 14<sup>th</sup> October, 2024 i.e., the date already fixed.

**PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.**

**AMIT SHARMA, J.**

**AUGUST 30, 2024**

*dj/ms/Pc*