



\$~6

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 454/2024**

MEHBOOB ALAM

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Harsh Prabhakar, Adv. (DHCLS)  
with Mr. Dhruv Chaudhary, Mr.  
Adeeb Ahmad & Ms. Eshita Pallavi,  
Adv.

versus

STATE (NCT) OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Aman Usman, APP.  
Insp. Jaiprakash Nagar, PS IP Estate.

**CORAM:**

**JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH**

**JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA**

**ORDER**

% **29.11.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

**CRL.M.A. 35298/2024 (for exemption from filing certified copies etc.)**

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Application is disposed of.

**CRL.M.(BAIL) 1972/2024 (for interim suspension of sentence) in**

**CRL.A.-454/2024**

3. This present application has been filed by the Appellant-Mehboob Alam under Section 389 of Cr.P.C. read with Section 430 and 483 of BNSS, 2023, seeking suspension of sentence for a period of 60 days on medical grounds as the wife of the Petitioner is stated to undergo a gallbladder surgery.

4. Issue notice.

5. Mr. Aman Usman, Id. APP, accepts notice.

6. Let the facts be verified and a Status Report be filed within a period of



10 days.

7. List on 17th December, 2024.

**PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.**

**AMIT SHARMA, J.**

**NOVEMBER 29, 2024**

*Rahul/mehul/pr*