



\$~49

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 454/2024 & CRL.M.A.5123/2025, CRL.M.(BAIL) 345/2025**

MEHBOOB ALAM

.....Appellant

Through: Sh. Amrendra Kumar Jha & Sh. S N Shukla, Advocates. (M: 9910587545, 8588853448)

versus

STATE (NCT) OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with Mr. Lalit Luthra & Ms. Divya Yadav, Advs., with Insp. Abhishek PS IP Estate.

Mr. Harsh Prabhakar, Adv. (DHCLSC) with Mr. Dhruv Chaudhary, Mr. Adeed Ahmad and Ms. Eshita Pallavi, Advs. for R-2/Victim.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

% **17.02.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A.5123/2025 (for exemption)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Application is disposed of.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 345/2025 (for extension of interim bail)

3. This is an application filed under Section 389 Cr.P.C. read with Section 482 Cr.P.C. by the Appellant-Mehboob Alam seeking extension of interim bail, which was granted on 3rd February, 2025, on the grounds of the medical condition of the Appellant's wife.



4. It is submitted by Id. Counsel for the Appellant that the Appellant has been able to arrange the funds for his wife's gallbladder surgery and the surgery is fixed for tomorrow *i.e.*, on 18th February, 2025. He, thus, prays for extension of the interim bail as the same is also going to expire tomorrow *i.e.*, 18th February, 2025.
5. For the reasons stated in the application, the interim bail granted on 3rd February, 2025 is extended till 28th February, 2025 on the same terms and conditions as prescribed in the order dated 3rd February, 2025.
6. Accordingly, the application is disposed of.
7. Copy of this order be communicated to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.
8. Order *Dasti*.

CRL.A.454/2024

9. List on the date fixed *i.e.*, on 7th March, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.

FEBRUARY 17, 2025/dk/ks