



\$~29

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 454/2024 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 1972/2024

MEHBOOB ALAM

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Amrendra Kumar Jha & Mr. S.  
N. Shukla, Advocates and Mr.  
Shivendra Singh, Advocates

versus

STATE (NCT) OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with  
Ms. Divya Yadav and Mr. Lalit  
Luthra, Advocates for State  
Insp. Jai Prakash Nagar, PS IP Estate  
Mr. Harsh Prabhakar (DHCLSC),  
Advocate with Mr. Dhruv Chaudhary  
and Mr. Shubham Sourav, Advocates  
for the victim.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI**

**ORDER**

%

**24.03.2025**

LCR is added. The matter is ripe for hearing.

Meanwhile, the parties are directed to file their respective written arguments alongwith the convenience compilation before the next date of hearing.

List on 28<sup>th</sup> July, 2025 along with CRL.A. 450/2024 for final hearing.

**CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J**

**ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J**

**MARCH 24, 2025**

Rt/anr

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)