



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 454/2024

MEHBOOB ALAM

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Amrendra Kumar Jha and Mr. S
N Shukla, Advocates (Through VC)

versus

STATE (NCT) OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Ms. Divya Yadav and Mr. Lalit
Luthra, Advocates for State with
Insp. Jai Prakash Nagar, P.S. I.P
Estate
Mr. Harsh Prabhakar, DHCLSC, Mr.
Dhruv Chaudhry and Mr. Shubham
Sourav, Advocates for victim

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA DHARI SINGH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

28.03.2025

%

CRL.M.(BAIL) 679/2025 (Seeking suspension of sentence)

1. The instant application under Section 430 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (earlier Section 389 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973) has been filed on behalf of the appellant/applicant seeking the following reliefs:

“UNDER the circumstances stated above it is, in the interest of justice most respectfully prayed that this Hon’ble Court may graciously be pleased to suspend the execution of the operation of judgment dated 30.03.2024 and order on sentence dated 06’05’2024 both passed by the Ld. Trial Court of Sh. Virender Kumar Kharta) AS J (FTC)-02) Central) Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi) passed in Session Case No. 27451/2016 titled as “State



*Vs. Anadil Hasan & Ors arising Out of FIR No. 139/20119 U/S 364A/302/394/201/120B/34 IPC & 25/27/54/59 Arms Act, registered at Police Station I.P. Estate, Delhi and further pleased to enlarge the applicant/appellant Mehboob Alam on regular ban in the above captioned case arising out of FIR No. 139/2011 U/S 364A/302/394/201/120B/34 IPC & 25/27/54/59 Arms Act, registered at Police Station I.P. Estate, Delhi during the pendency of the aforesaid appeal;
SUCH other or further relief which this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case may also be granted to the applicant/appellant”*

2. Heard.
3. Issue notice.
4. Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, learned APP for the State appearing on advance notice accepted notice and prayed for four weeks' time to file status report.
5. Mr. Harsh Prabhakar, learned counsel for the victim appearing on advance notice accepted notice.
6. Let status report be filed within four weeks as prayed; with copy to the opposing counsel.
7. Let the appellant's updated nominal roll be requisitioned from the Jail Superintendent for the next date.
8. List on 2nd May, 2025.

CHANDRA DHARI SINGH, J

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

MARCH 28, 2025
gs/mk

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)