



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 454/2024**

MEHBOOB ALAM

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. S. N. Shukla, Mr. Amrendra Kumar Jha, Mr. Shivendra Singh and Ms. Prakriti Rastogi, Advocates.

versus

STATE (NCT) OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Laksh Khanna, APP for the State with Inspector Jaiprakash Nagar. Mr. Harsh Prabhakar, Advocate from DHCLSC along with Mr. Dhruv Chaudhry and Mr. Shubham Sourav, Advocates for the victim.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN

SHANKAR

ORDER

% **02.05.2025**

Crl.M.(Bail) 679/2025 (for suspension of sentence)

1. It is submitted by learned APP for the State and learned counsel for the victim that against the order of acquittal of three Accused persons, an appeal has been preferred by the victim, being Crl.A. No. 774/2024, in which leave to the appeal has been granted. It is further submitted that the said matter is fixed for final hearing on 28.07.2025.
2. Accordingly, list this application on 28.07.2025.
3. It is made clear that if for any reason this matter is not taken up on the date fixed, it is always open for the Appellant to press the application for



suspension of sentence on the said date.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J

MAY 2, 2025

AK