



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 454/2024

MEHBOOB ALAM

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. S.N. Shukla, Mr. Amrendra
Kumar Jha and Mr. Shivendra
Singh, Advs.

versus

STATE (NCT) OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Laksh Khanna, APP for the
State.

Mr. Harsh Prabhakar
(DHCLSC) along with Mr.
Dhruv Chaudhry and Mr.
Shubham Sourav, Advs. for
victim.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN

SHANKAR

ORDER

%

29.05.2025

CRL.M.A. 17198/2025 (Ex.)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

**CRL.M.(BAIL) 1222/2025 (Seeking interim suspension of sentence
for a period of 45 days)**

3. The present application has been filed on behalf of the Appellant under Section 430 of Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023[“BNSS”] read with Section 528 of BNSS seeking interim suspension of sentence for a period of 45 days during the pendency of the present appeal.



4. Learned APP for the State prays for some time to verify the medical documents. Let the same be verified before the next date of hearing.
5. List on 11.06.2025 before Vacation Bench.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.

MAY 29, 2025/nd/sj