



\$~ 1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 454/2024**

MEHBOOB ALAM

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. S. N. Shukla & Mr. J. M. Datta,
Advocates

versus

STATE (NCT) OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Laksh Khanna, APP for State.
Mr. Harsh Prabhakar, DHCLSC,
Advocate for Complainant.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

%

11.06.2025

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1222/2025 (interim suspension of sentence)

1. The petitioner sought interim suspension of sentence on the ground of illness of his mother and wife. Mother of petitioner is suffering from depression and wife of petitioner suffered typhoid in May 2025. However, at the outset, learned counsel for the petitioner requests that the matter be placed before the Roster Bench on the day of opening.

2. Re-list on 01.07.2025 before the Roster Bench.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

TEJAS KARIA, J

JUNE 11, 2025/sk

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)