



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 454/2024
MEHBOOB ALAM

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sant Narayan Shukla, Mr.
AK Jha Mr. Shivendra Singh
Ms. Prakriti Rastogi and Ms.
Aryama Singh Rajput, Advs.

versus

STATE (NCT) OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Aman Usman, APP with
Mr. Manvendra Yadav, Mr.
Atiq Ur Rehman, Advs. and
Insp. Jaiprakash Nagar, PS IP
Estate for the State.
Mr. Harsh Prabhakar, Panel
Counsel, DHCLSC, with Mr.
Yash Kotak, Mr. Shubham
Sourav, Advs. for victim.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **18.03.2026**

CRL.M.A. 8265/2026 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 558/2026

2. This is an application filed pon behalf of the appellant under Section 430 read with Section 528 of Bhartiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 seeking interim suspension of sentence for a period of three months.

3. Issue notice.

4. Notice is accepted by the learned APP appearing for the State.



5. Let the contents of application be verified and a report in this regard be filed on or before the next date of hearing.
6. List on 25th March, 2026.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

MARCH 18, 2026/lks/sk