



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 454/2024

MEHBOOB ALAM

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sant Narayan Shukla, Mr.
Amrendra Kumar Jha and Mr.
Shivendra Singh, Advs.

versus

STATE (NCT) OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Aman Usman, APP with
Mr. Manvendra Yadav, Adv.
and Insp. Jaiprakash Nagar, PS
IP Estate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% **22.05.2026**

CRL.M.A. 16598/2026 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1066/2026

2. This application has been filed by the learned counsel for the appellant praying for extension of the *interim* suspension granted by us and later extended by us in favour of the appellant/applicant, *vide* our orders dated 25.03.2026 and 08.05.2026, respectively.

3. The ground urged for seeking extension is that the appellant wishes to celebrate the festival of "Eid-Ul-Zuha" (Bakrid) with his family.

4. Keeping in view the above submission, the *interim* suspension



of sentence of the appellant is extended till 29th May, 2026 on the same terms and conditions as contained in the order dated 25.03.2026, and making it clear that he must surrender on the said date, that is, 29th May 2026.

5. A copy of this order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for information and necessary compliance.

6. The application is disposed of in the above terms.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

MAY 22, 2026/gs/sk/pb